
 
 
 

 
Despatched: 06.01.14 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  

14 January 2014 at 7.00 pm 

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
 

AGENDA 

 
Membership: 

 
Chairman: Cllr. Grint 

Cllrs. Mrs. Bayley, Ms. Chetram, Mrs. Cook, Fittock, McGarvey, Orridge, Mrs. Purves and 

Towell 

 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 

 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)  

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 10 September 2013, as a correct 

record 

 

  

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Any declarations of interest not already registered. 

 

  

3. Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council 

Committees to the Audit Committee's reports and / 

or recommendations (if any)  

 

 

 
 

 

4. Actions Arising from the Minutes (if any)   

 
 

 
5. External Audit - Update  (Pages 7 - 58) 

 
Adrian Rowbotham 

Tel: 01732 227153 

 
6. External Audit - Housing and Council Tax Benefit 

Grant 2012/13  

(Pages 59 - 64) 

 
Adrian Rowbotham 

Tel: 01732 227153 

 
7. Internal Audit 2013/14 - 2nd Progress Report  (Pages 65 - 80) 

 
Bami Cole 

Tel: 01732 227236 

 
8. New Audit Standards Charter  (Pages 81 - 92) 

 
Bami Cole 

Tel: 01732 227236 

 
9. Risk Management Update  (Pages 93 - 98) 

 
Bami Cole 

Tel: 01732 227236 

 



 

 

 
10. Member Training  (Pages 99 - 102) 

 
Adrian Rowbotham 

Tel: 01732 227153 

 
11. Work Plan  (Pages 103 - 104) 

 
 

 

 EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 

(At the time of preparing this agenda, there were no exempt items. During any such 

items which may arise, the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.) 

    

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain 

factual information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate  

Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 

please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

9 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2013 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Grint (Chairman)  

  

 Cllrs. Mrs. Bayley, Ms. Chetram, Mrs. Cook, Fittock, McGarvey, Orridge and 

Towell 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Mrs. Purves 

 

 Cllrs. Ramsay were also present. 

 

 

 

12. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no additional declarations of interest.  

 

13. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Audit Committee held on 11th June 2013 be 

agreed and signed as a correct record. 

 

Referring to Minute 4, the Chairman reported that he had been advised by the Council’s 

Monitoring Officer that it was not appropriate to meet with the Auditors at a public 

meeting without the Committee Clerk present.  In light of this the Chairman would be 

meeting with the Auditors outside of the public meetings and reporting back to the 

Committee if necessary. 

 

Referring to Minute 5, a Member queried whether errors of as little of 1p were 

considered to be errors.  The District Auditor confirmed that these were the rules 

established by the Department for Work and Pensions and that the adjustments had to 

be recorded.  This was the cause of much of the additional work. 

 

The Chairman also reported that following discussions with the Portfolio Holder for 

Finance and Resources it had been agreed that the Pensions Scheme would be 

discussed at the Finance and Resources Advisory Committee meeting in January 2014 

and Members of the Audit Committee would be welcome to attend that meeting. 

 

14. Surveillance Policy - Report of the Chief Surveillance Commissioner  

 
The Committee considered a report recommending the adoption of a revised surveillance 

policy and the approval of reporting arrangements to El
[...]
sound systems of internal 

controls and good governance arrangements in place to facilitate the exercise of its 

duties.  The report set out the Council’s governance arrangements and systems of 

internal control which operated during 2012/13.   

 

The Annual Governance Statement confirmed that the Council had sound systems of 

internal control and good governance arrangements in place.   

 

The Audit, Risk and Anti Fraud Manager reported an amendment to paragraph 7.1 of 

Appendix A to the report.  The date should have read 13th September 2010. 

 

A Member expressed concern that after three years the Health and Safety Executive had 

still not concluded the investigations raised in the significant governance issue.  The 

Chief Officer Legal and Governance reported that investigations following accidents of 

this type tended to take a long time however there had been no criticism of delay on the 

part of the Council. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

Resolved: That the Annual Governance Statement for 2012/13 as amended, 

which accompanies the Council’s Accounts, be agreed. 

 

17. Internal Audit Progress Report  

 
The Committee considered a report providing details of the progress of the Internal Audit 

Team in delivering the Annual Internal Audit Plan 2013/14 and outcomes of final internal 

audit reports issued since the meeting of the Audit Committee in June 2013. 

 

Three planned reviews had been finalised with a further five were shown as work in 

progress.   

 

The Committee expressed concern surrounding the outcome of the audit of IT 

Implementation and Network.  The Audit, Risk and Anti Fraud Manager reported that 

since the audit, five out of six recommendations had been implemented and based on 

the actions taken by management to date there was no longer a matter of concern, if the 

audit were undertaken now the audit opinion would be ‘Good’. 

 

Members reported that they would like to continue monitoring IT and the Chief Finance 

Officer suggested that a further report could be provided to the Committee following the 

IT Audit Review which would be undertaken in January 2013. 

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 5



Audit Committee - 10 September 2013 

14 

 

A Member suggested that the Committee should ask the Environment and Local Planning 

Advisory Committee to look at issues surrounding the future of the Dunbrik site. 

 

The Committee expressed concern that the Environmental Health Partnership schedule 

between Dartford Borough Council and Sevenoaks District Council had not been formally 

agreed and signed.  The Chief Officer Legal and Governance and the Audit, Risk and Anti 

Fraud Manager confirmed that agreements were in place and working arrangements and 

the delivery of the service had not been impeded.  However, Members were still not 

satisfied that the agreement had not been formally signed and suggested that this was 

something else that the Environment and Local Planning Advisory Committee may wish 

to investigate.   

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

Resolved: That  

(a) the report and progress made by the Audit Team in delivering the 2013/14 

Annual Internal Audit Plan be noted; and 

 

(b) the Environment and Local Planning Advisory Committee be asked to look at 

issues surrounding the future of the Dunbrik site. 

 

Following  the meeting the Chief Officer Legal and Governance followed up on the matter 

concerning the Environmental Health Partnership schedule between Dartford Borough 

Council and Sevenoaks District Council had not been formally agreed and signed. 

 

 

18. Work Plan  

 
The Committee considered its work plan for 2013/14.  The Chairman reported that an 

additional item Review of Housing Benefit Grant had been added to the work plan for the 

January 2014 meeting. 

 

Resolved: That an additional item, ‘Review of Housing Benefit Grant’ be added to 

the Work Plan for the January 2014 meeting. 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.31 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 6



 

EXTERNAL AUDIT - UPDATE 

Audit Committee – 14 January 2014 

 

Report of:  Chief Finance Officer 

Status: For Information 

Key Decision: No   

This report supports the Key Aim of providing value for money. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsay 

Contact Officer(s) Adrian Rowbotham Ext. 7153 

Recommendation to Audit Committee:  That the report be noted. 

Introduction 

1 Andy Mack, from Grant Thornton, would like the opportunity to present the 

following items to Members: 

• Annual Audit letter 2012/13 (Appendix A). 

• The Grant Thornton document: 2016 Tipping Point? (Appendix B). 

2 Grant Thornton were appointed as the Council’s external auditors to replace the 

Audit Commission with effect from 1 November 2012.  This followed a 

procurement exercise to outsource the work of the Commission’s in-house audit 

practice into five regional contracts. 

Annual Audit letter 2012/13 

3 The purpose of this letter is to summarise the findings arising from the work 

carried out for the year ended 31 March 2013 and to communicate key messages 

to the Council and external stakeholders, including members of the public. 

4 The work carried out during the year consisted of: 

• Audit of the accounts. 

• Value for money 

• Certification of grant claims and returns. 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



 

2016 Tipping Point? 

5 This document contains a summary of the financial health checks carried out on 

138 English local authorities which were audited by Grant Thornton. 

6 This is the first year that this Council has been included in the report following the 

change of auditors in 2012. 

7 There are several ‘good practice case studies’ included in the report including one 

on this council’s ten-year budget strategy. 
[...]
liability partnership.

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm within Grant Thornton International Ltd (‘Grant Thornton International’).  

Grant Thornton International and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. Services are delivered by the  

member firms independently. This publication has been prepared only as a guide. No responsibility can be accepted  

by us for loss occasioned to any person acting or refraining from acting as a result of any material in this publication.

www.grant-thornton.co.uk

EPI1041

Agenda Item 5

Page 58



 

EXTERNAL AUDIT – HOUSING AND COUNCIL TAX BENEFIT GRANT 2012/13 

Audit Committee – 14 January 2014 

 

Report of  Chief Finance Officer 

Status: For Information 

Key Decision: No  

Executive Summary: Housing and Council Tax Benefit Grant remains a highly complex 

area and the audit of the 2012/13 grant has been amended and qualified but with 

significantly fewer errors than in 2011/12.  This improvement has been reflected in the 

reduced audit fee. 

This report supports the Key Aim of providing value for money. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsay 

Contact Officer(s) Adrian Rowbotham Ext. 7153 

Recommendation to Audit Committee:  That the report be noted. 

Introduction 

1 Grant Thornton, as the Council’s external auditor, is required to certify certain 

grant claims submitted by the Council.  This certification typically takes place 6-12 

months after the claim period and represents a final but important part of the 

process to confirm the Council’s entitlement to funding. 

2 The following two grants were audited as they were above the £125,000 limit 

where certification is required: 

• Housing and council tax benefit scheme (value £35m). 

• National non-domestic rates return (value £35m). 

Audit Outcome 

3 The National non-domestic rates return was certified with a £46 amendment but 

was not qualified. 

4 By far the most complex claim is the Housing and Council Tax Benefits claim which 

was amended and qualified. 

5 Errors were identified in the 2012/13 return; however the number has greatly 

reduced from 2011/12.  This reflects the measures taken to implement a new 

Agenda Item 6

Page 59



 

system, increase training and the quality assurance process.  Although the impact 

of these errors on the value of the overall claim was relatively minimal, it is 

important to claimants that there benefit is calculated correctly.  The DWP 

stipulates high standards of accuracy resulting in any claims being incorrect by as 

little as 1p are classified as errors and additional testing is then required on a 

larger sample. 

6 The audit fee for grant claims in 2012/13 is £20,650 (subject to confirmation by 

the Audit Commission). This is significantly less than the £51,662 charged in 

2011/12. 

Actions being taken 

7 There is one recommendation included in the Action Plan at Appendix A.  Actions 

are already being taken to address this issue. 

8 Benefits staff will work with Grant Thornton to ensure that the benefits grant claim 

continues to improve each year. 

Benefits Performance 

9 The Benefits Service is one of the services provided by the partnership between 

Sevenoaks District Council and Dartford Borough Council which commenced on 13 

December 2010. 

10 As reported to the Audit Committee on 11 June 2013, demands on the Benefits 

Service have significantly increased due to the economic climate.  The graph 

below shows that the number of customer contacts for the Benefits Partnership 

continues to be high. 

10,000

12,000

14,000

16,000

18,000

20,000

22,000

24,000

N
o

. 
o

f 
C

u
s
t
o

m
e

r
 C

o
n

t
a

c
t
s

Benefits Activity Levels

 

11 The main performance indicator for the Benefits Service is the ‘Average number of 

days to process new claims’.  This peaked at 58 days in June 2012 but has now 

been brought down to 26 days in November 2013 (the target is 30 days). 

Agenda Item 6

Page 60



 

12 Activity levels were 
[...]
g made 

or recommended through this 

paper have the potential to 

promote equality of 

opportunity? 

No 

c. What steps can be taken to 

mitigate, reduce, avoid or 

minimise the impacts 

identified above? 

  

 

  

Appendices Appendix A – Grant Thornton – Certification Work 

Report 2012/13 – Action Plan 

Background Papers: None  

Adrian Rowbotham 

Chief Finance Officer 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 62



Appendix A 

Grant Thornton – Certification Work Report 2012/13 

Action plan 

Priority 
High – Significant effect on arrangements 

Medium – Some effect on arrangements 

Low – Best practice 
 

Rec 

No. 
Recommendation Priority Management response 

Implementation date & 

responsibility 

1 Housing and council tax benefit – 

Further training on the calculation of 

earnings to be provided to reduce the 

number of errors in relation to this area. 

High Training for Benefits staff 

remains an on-going process 

which is now focusing on 

specific examples of errors 

relating to this area. 

Started in October 2013. 

Benefits Manager 

 A
genda Item

 6

P
age 63



P
age 64

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

Audit Committee – 14 January 2014 

Report of  Chief Finance Officer 

Status: For Consideration 

Key Decision: No  

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Delivery of the Corporate Plan 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsay 

Contact Officer(s) Bami Cole, ext.7236 

Recommendation to Audit Committee:  That Members:  

Note the contents of the report and the progress made by the audit team in delivering the 

2013/14 Annual Internal Audit Plan 

Reason for recommendation:  The Audit Committee is required to review the progress of 

the Internal Audit Plan in compliance with its terms of reference. 

Introduction  

1 This report provides details of the progress of the Internal Audit Team in delivering 

the Annual Internal Audit Plan 2013/14 and outcomes of final internal audit 

reports issued si
[...]
rporate Plan 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsay 

Contact Officer(s) Bami Cole, ext.7236 

Recommendation to Audit Committee:  That Members consider the contents of the 

report and approve the revised Internal Audit Charter  

Reason for recommendation: the Audit Charter sets out the purpose, authority and 

responsibility of the Council’s internal audit service. It is therefore a key document 

affecting the effectiveness of internal audit. The audit committee is required to approve 

amendments to the Charter, as part of its terms of reference remit, to oversee the 

effectiveness of the Council’s internal audit service.  

Introduction  

1 Members were advised at their meeting in June of the new mandatory Public 

Sector Internal Audit Standards which came into effect on 1 April 2014 and the 

steps being taken by management to meet the requirements of the new 

standards, which included updating the Council’s internal audit Charter. The 

Charter has now been updated to reflect the requirement of the standards and 

recent organisational changes. 

2 Appendix A sets out the new Charter. The changes have been discussed with the 

Chair of the Audit Committee, the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources and 

senior management. Members are requested to consider and approve the revised 

Charter.  

3 The Charter is essentially generic for the shared service internal audit service 

between Sevenoaks District and Dartford Borough Councils. However where 

appropriate, adjustments have been made to account for local customs and 

traditions.   

4 The remaining key requirements of the new Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

are currently under discussion by senior management, in order to determine the 

Agenda Item 8

Page 81



 

most effective way of implementing the new standards. The Committee would be 

advised of further development in due course. 

Key Implications 

Financial  

5. Not Applicable. 

Community Impact and Outcomes 

6. Not Applicable 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

7. No additional legal implication beyond the Council’s duty to comply with the new 

Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 and relevant aspects of the Public Sector 

Internal Audit Standards. 

The Council is required to have adequate and effective internal audit 

arrangements. The revised internal audit Charter sets the basis of the 

arrangement and reflects relevant regulatory and professional standards. 

 

Resource (non-financial) 

 

8. None 

 

Value For Money 

 

9. Not Applicable. 

Equality  

 

10.  

Consideration of impacts under the Public Sector Equality Duty: 

Question Answer Explanation / Evidence 

a. Does the decision being made 

or recommended through this 

paper have potential to 

disadvantage or discriminate 

against different groups in the 

community? 

 No  

 

 

 

 

 

b. Does the decision being made 

or recommended through this 

paper have the potential to 

promote equality of 

opportunity? 

Yes Effective governance of the Council 

constitutes engagement with all sections 

of the community and therefore will 

promote fairness and the potential to 

promote equality and community 

wellbeing. 

c. What steps can be taken to 

mitigate, reduce, avoid or 

 Impact assessment of community 

engagement will establish the degree of 

Agenda Item 8

Page 82



 

Consideration of impacts under the Public Sector Equality Duty: 

Question Answer Explanation / Evidence 

minimise the impacts 

identified above? 

success and areas for further 

improvement of current  arrangements 

 

Sustainability Checklist 

11. Not Applicable. 

Conclusions 

This report presents the revised Internal Audit Charter which sets out the purpose, 

authority and responsibility of the Council’s internal audit service and reflects recent 

organisational changes, regulatory requirements and relevant professional standards. 

Members are requested to approve the Charter. 

 

 

Appendices App
[...]
bers consider the contents of the 

report and approve the Council’s revised risk policy statement. 

Reason for recommendation:  Risk management is a key indicator of effective 

management. The Audit Committee is required to consider and approve the Council’s 

approach to the management of business risks, in compliance with its terms of 

reference. 

 

Introduction 

1 Risk management is a key element of the Council’s overall governance and 

internal control processes. The Council seeks to ensure that its arrangements for 

the management of business risks across the organisation are robust and fit for 

purpose. Following the recent review of the Council’s risk management framework, 

Members were previously advised at the meeting in June 2013, of progress made 

in implementing the Council’s operational risk management framework and the 

steps being taken to implement the Council’s strategic risk framework.  This report 

informs Members of further progress made to date and timescales for completion 

of the process.     

2 Appendix A sets out the Council’s revised Risk Management Policy Statement for 

Members approval. The revised policy reflects recent developments within the 

Council’s new governance arrangements and new senior management structure. 

The policy has been discussed and agreed by the Portfolio Holder for Finance and 

Resources and the Council’s Strategic Management Team (SMT). Members are 

requested to consider and approve the policy as the next phase in the 

implementation of the new framework.  

3 Members were also advised at the meeting in June that the Council’s risk 

management strategy and strategic risk register are under review, in order to 

reflect the changes within governance arrangements and the new senior 

Agenda Item 9

Page 93



 

management structure. The review has been extended to include the new 

Corporate Plan and the Leader’s Vision and Promises.  The Council’s officers risk 

group is currently updating b
[...]
nuary 2014. 

A summary of responses is shown below: 

Subject Area Do you feel 

you have 

adequate 

skills? 

(Y/N) 

Would you like 

to receive 

training? 

(Y/N) 

Internal Audit:   

Role of Internal Audit Y     4     N 2 Y    2      N 3 

Internal Audit Standards Y     3     N 2 Y    4      N 3 

Annual Governance Statement Y     3     N 3 Y    3      N 2 

Role of the Audit Committee  Y     4     N 2 Y    2      N 3 

   

Anti–Fraud and Corruption   

Anti-Fraud and Corruption Arrangements 

(Including Bribery Act and Whistleblowing)  

Y     2     N 3 Y    5      N 1 

Role of the Fraud Team Y     3     N 2 Y    4      N 2 

   

Risk Management:   

Risk Management understanding Y     3     N 2 Y    4      N 1 

   

Accounts and External Audit:   

Statement of Accounts Y     2    N 4 Y    4      N 2 

Role of External Audit (Grant Thornton) Y     4    N 2 Y    2      N 3 

Introduction to Financial Procedures and Contract 

Standing Orders 

Y     1    N 4 Y    4      N 3 

   

Comments: 

The role of audit and external audit is usually provided as a preview to any audit reports. 

I believe that I have a fairly good understanding, but training is always valuable and 

enhances practice. So I would be happy to attend if courses are put on for members. 

However, only if there is enough take up, as I know that resources are limited. 

Understanding the changes that take place in the way accounts are presented is an 

essential requirement each year. 

All subjects need updating as and when there are changes in governance arrangements, 

which seems very frequently. 

Agenda Item 10

Page 101



Page 102

This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

Audit Committee 2013/14 –Work Plan 

 

 14 January 2014 18 March 2014 June 2014 September 2014 

Internal Audit 

(Irregularities to be 

reported confidentially as 

& when necessary) 

Internal Audit 2013/14 – 

2nd Progress Report. 

New Audit Standards - 

Charter 

Internal Audit 2013/14 – 

3rd 

Minutes of the meeting


 

15 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2014 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Grint (Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Ms. Chetram, Mrs. Cook, Fittock, McGarvey and Towell 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Mrs. Bayley, Orridge and 

Mrs. Purves 

 

 Cllr. Ramsay was also present. 

 

 

 

19. Minutes  

 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Audit Committee held on 10 September 2013 

be agreed and signed as a correct record.  

 

20. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no additional declarations of interest. 

 

21. Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council Committees to the Audit Committee's 

reports and / or recommendations (if any)  

 
There were none.  

 

22. Actions Arising from the Minutes (if any)  

 
There were none.  

 

23. External Audit - Update  

 
The Chairman welcomed Mr. Andy Mack and Mr. Geoffrey Banister from Grant Thornton 

the Council’s External Auditors to the meeting.   

 

Mr. Geoffrey Banister reported that the Annual Audit letter 2012/13 summarised the 

findings from the work carried out at the Council which included:  

• Audit of the accounts, 

• Value for Money; and 

• Certification of grant claims and returns.  

 

He informed Members that this was the first year under the new audit system and that 

there had been some challenges but that it was a positive report. He thanked the Audit, 

Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager, the Chief Finance Officer and their teams for the good 

relationship and hard work.  The Audit of the accounts papers was well prepared, and 

there were only a few errors. 



Audit Committee - 14 January 2014 

16 

 

 

He explained that the fees for the grant claims audit had been reduced as there had 

been less errors made.  This was partly due to improvements made to the computer 

system which now calculates more elements of the claims automatically.  He explained 

that staff in the Benefits team had improved their processes which resulted in fewer 

errors..  The Committee conveyed their thanks to the Benefits and IT departments for 

their work on this.  Mr. Banister also expressed his thanks to the Benefits Team who had 

a good learning culture and taken on the improvements suggested last year.  

 

Mr. Banister advised Members that the 2016 Tipping Point document contained a 

summary of a financial health check carried out on 138 English Authorities which were 

audited by Grant Thornton.  In response to a question, the Chief Finance Officer advised 

Members that the Annual Governance Statement had been delayed to ensure that it 

included the change in Governance arrangements and the Council’s reorganisation.   

 

Mr. Banister informed Members that the Council was consistently proactive in managing 

resources and that the Council was not afraid of change.  There were many ‘good 

practice’ processes in place already such as the rolling ten year plan which Grant 

Thornton had included as a best practice case study in the Tipping Point document, and 

partnership working.  He also advised Members that the Council would need to look into 

new ways for managing financial pressures, but that Sevenoaks District Council had 

been looking forward to the impact of these pressures and the actions that could be 

implemented. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

 

24. External Audit - Housing and Council Tax Benefit Grant 2012/13  

 
Mr. Andy Mack from Grant Thornton presented a report to Members which advised that 

the Housing and Council Tax Benefit remained a complex area and the audit of the 

2012/13 grant had been amended and qualified with significantly fewer errors than 

2011/12. Mr. Mack informed Members that there was one recommendation for further 

training on the calculation of earnings for benefits staff, actions were already being taken 

to address this issue.  Other actions had previously been advised and had improved the 

performance of the service. 

 

In response to a question, Mr. Mack explained that the requirement to investigate errors 

as small as 1p out was down to the Department of Work and Pensions (DWP). There was 

not a set level for charges, however the audit fee for grant claims in 2012/13 was less 

than what was charged in 2011/12 due to the fewer number of errors being made.  

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That the report be noted.  

 



Audit Committee - 14 January 2014 

17 

 

 

25. Internal Audit 2013/14 - 2nd Progress Report  

 
The Audit, Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager presented a report detailing the progress made 

by the audit team in delivering the 2013/14 Annual Internal Audit Plan and the outcome 

of final internal audit reports issued since the meeting of the Committee in September 

2013.  

 

Members discussed the introduction of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and the 

problems that could be around monitoring the use of the money.  The Committee agreed 

that more information was needed.  It was brought to the Committees attention that a 

report on the CIL was going to the Local Planning and Environment Advisory Committee 

on Wednesday 22 January 2014 and it was recommended that Members of this 

committee should read this report to update their understanding.   

 

Action 1: That CIL should be audited on a regular basis to ensure that it is being 

dealt with correctly.  

 

Members expressed their thanks to the team at Dunbrik and the Emergency Planning 

Team for all their work during the floods over Christmas 2013.  In response to a 

question, the Chief Finance Officer explained that the recommendation for procedure 

notes for finance functions to be made available to relevant staff was to ensure cover 

could be provided if the Finance and Admin Manager was absent. 

 

The Committee thanked the Audit, Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager for his work and the 

work of the Internal Audit Team. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty 

 

Resolved:  That the content and progress made by the Audit Team be noted.  

 

 

26. New Audit Standards Charter  

 
The Audit Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager presented a report on the revised Internal Audit 

Charter. The revised Charter took account of the requirements of the new Public Sector 

Internal Audit Standards and recent organisational changes within the Council. The Audit 

Charter set out  the purpose, authority and responsibility of the Council’s internal audit 

service.  It was a key document affecting the effectiveness of internal audit. The 

Committee was required to approve amendments to the Charter.   

 

Members expressed concern at the some of the wording in the Audit Charter regarding 

consultancy activities.  The Audit, Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager explained that the Audit 

Team would only take part in such work if it was deemed not to have a conflict of interest 

with the regulatory work.  Consultancy work is discretionary and would be separate from 

core audit activities. The Audit Committee would be advised whenever such work is 

commissioned by management. Also any consultancy work would be separate and 

independent from core internal audit activities, in order to maintain objectivity and the 

integrity of the audit function.   



Audit Committee - 14 January 2014 

18 

 

 

Members agreed that should the Audit Team take part in consultancy type work that then 

the Audit Committee should be informed.  

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty and that the effective governance of the Council constituted with 

engagement with all sections of the community and therefore would promote fairness 

and the potential to promote equality and community wellbeing.  

 

Resolved:  That the contents of the report be noted; and the revised Internal 

Charter be approved.  

  

27. Risk Management Update  

 
The Audit, Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager presented an update report on progress made in 

implementing the Council’s revised risk management framework. The report contained 

the Council’s revised risk management policy which advised Members that effective Risk 

Management was a key indictor of the Council’s overall governance and internal control 

processes.  The policy reflected developments within the Council’s new government 

arrangements and new senior management structure and was  intended to facilitate the 

effective management of business risks across the Council  

 

In response to a question, the Audit, Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager informed Members 

that as it was a policy statement it was good practice to review it annually to ensure that 

it was still fit for purpose.  

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That the content of the report be noted; and the Council’s revised risk 

policy statement be approved.  

 

28. Member Training  

 
The Chief Finance Officer presented a report detailing the responses received to a 

questionnaire sent to Members of the Committee to obtain the views of training needs.  

Areas identified were:  

 

• Internal Audit Standards 

• Anti-Fraud and Corruption Arrangements  

• Role of the Fraud Team 

• Risk Management understanding 

• Statement of Accounts; and  

• Introduction to Financial Procedures and Contact Standing Orders.  

 

Members agreed that by having training on these subjects it would help them to be 

aware of issues in the future. It was also agreed that where possible, training would 



Audit Committee - 14 January 2014 

19 

 

initially be provided by including a larger introduction when agenda items are provided to 

the Committee on the relevant subject areas.   

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That the identified training needs be noted.  

  

29. Work Plan  

 
The work plan was noted subject to the: 

• Strategic Risk Register report added to the meeting on 18 March 2014; and 

• The Annual Governance Statement be moved to the June meeting.  

 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.11 AM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 


